respect of that Bond, together with the endorsed form of transfer and

evidence that all applicable stamp or other transfer duties have been

duly paid, provided that the prior approval of the Stock Exchange

shall be obtained and the requirements of the Listing Rules shall be

complied with (in each case to the extent required) for any transfer to

any person who the transferor knows to be a connected person.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge of the Company, assuming that there is no change in the issued

share capital of the Company prior to the conversion of the Bonds, the shareholding

structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) assuming full

conversion of the Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$1.95 will be as follows:

   15

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Assuming full conversion of the

Bonds at the initial Conversion

Price of HK$1.95

Number of

Shares directly

or indirectly

held

% of issued

share capital

of the

Company

Number of

Shares directly

or indirectly

held

% of issued share

capital of the

Company as

enlarged by the

issue of the New

Shares

Trust
(Note 1)

 4,830,100 0.46 4,830,100 0.39

Mr. Chumphol

Kanjanapas
(Note 2)

525,067,814 50.17 525,067,814 42.46

Mr. Sakorn

Kanjanapas
(Note 3)

71,221,078 6.81 71,221,078 5.76

Mr. Lau Tak

Bui, Vincent
9,192,920 0.88 9,192,920 0.74

Mr. Chu Kai

Wah, Anthony
2,200,000 0.21 2,200,000 0.18

The Investor - - 190,268,000 15.38

Public

Shareholders
433,962,113 41.47 433,962,113 35.09

Total 1,046,474,025 100.00 1,236,742,025 100.00

Notes:

(1) Yee Hing Company Limited holds, directly and indirectly through its subsidiaries, including Active

Lights Company Limited, 4,830,100 Shares as at the date of this announcement. 55% of the total

issued ordinary shares of Yee Hing Company Limited is held by Klayze Holdings Limited, which is

the trustee of a discretionary trust (the “Trust”). Mr. Chumphol Kanjanapas and Mr. Sakorn

Kanjanapas are the beneficiaries of the Trust and are therefore deemed to be interested in 4,830,100

Shares through the Trust’s interest in Yee Hing Company Limited.

(2) These Shares represent 525,056,814 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Chumphol Kanjanapas and